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2023 3

In the second quarter of the fiscal year endinged March 31, 2023, Sysmex Pilot Co., Ltd. became a subsidiary.

2022 3 2021 3

In fiscal year ended March 31, 2022, Sysmex changed its accounting policy for configuration or customization costs in cloud computing contracts to recognize costs as expenses when services are received. 

Comparisons with the fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 have been made using figures that have been retroactively adjusted for this change. 

2023 3 1

In the first quarter of the fiscal year endinged March 31, 2023, Sysmex Astrego AB became a subsidiary.

2018 3 3

In the third quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018, the joint venture Sysmex bioMérieux Co., Ltd., was dissolved.

2018 3 1  

In the first quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018, Oxford Gene Technology IP Limited became a subsidiary.

2017 3 1

In the first quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2017, RIKEN GENESIS Co., Ltd., became a subsidiary. 

2017 3 IFRS 2017 3 1 IFRS

From fiscal year ended March 31, 2017, Sysmex adopts IFRS and disclose financial information based on IFRS from the first three months of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2017. 

This material contains forward-looking statements about Sysmex Corporation and its group companies (the Sysmex Group). These forward-looking statements are based on current judgments and assumptions of the Sysmex Group

in light of the information currently available to it, and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, including but not limited to: global economic conditions, competitive situations and changes in exchange rates.

Such risks, uncertainties and other factors may cause our actual results, performance, achievements or financial position to be materially different from any future results, performance, achievements or financial position expressed

or implied by these forward-looking statements.



JPY million

2023.3

Forecast

Net sales 208,372 218,162 211,848 258,901 298,743 420,000
Cost of sales 92,566 100,453 103,243 121,524 143,877 200,000
Gross profit 115,806 117,709 108,605 137,377 154,866 220,000
Selling, general and administrative expenses 60,307 61,751 58,204 67,767 81,551 112,500
Research and development expenses 13,330 16,186 15,273 18,315 22,064 33,500
Other operating income (expenses) 401 648 780 1,935 3,121 3,000
Operating profit 42,570 40,420 35,907 49,358 54,372 77,000
Profit 28,816 26,368 23,171 32,429 35,104 51,000
Profit attributable to owners of the parent 28,907 26,496 23,288 32,546 35,185 51,000
Diluted earnings per share( ) 138.34 126.80 111.34 155.36 168.10 243.64
Return on equity ROE - - - - - 14.1
Gross profit per net sales 55.6 54.0 51.3 53.1 51.8 52.4
Operating profit to net sales 20.4 18.5 17.0 19.0 18.2 18.3
Profit attributable to owners of the parent to net sales 13.9 12.1 11.0 12.6 11.8 12.1
R&D expenditure per net sales 6.4 7.4 7.2 7.1 7.4 8.0

Capital stock 12,654 12,877 13,229 14,112 14,229
Number of outstanding stock excluding treasury stock (thousand shares) 208,708.2 208,819.7 208,996.3 209,210.1 209,235.1
Total equity 265,182 278,347 306,089 349,053 374,078
Total assets 346,775 389,291 424,895 483,707 501,435
Equity attributable to owners of the parent to total assets 76.3 71.3 71.9 72.0 74.5

( Equity attributable to owners of the parent per share 1,267.07 1,329.78 1,460.88 1,664.85 1,784.64

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 29,092 35,155 39,752 50,015 39,881
Net cash provided by (used in) investment activities  29,420  17,994  23,080  25,742  38,508
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities  14,176  19,001  19,425  18,869  22,346
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the term 45,889 48,695 54,737 73,445 55,014

Capital Expenditure
2023.3 

 Item Forecast

Capital expenditure 18,701 18,126 16,961 22,402 28,149 41,800

Depreciation and amortization 11,645 17,810 18,877 20,776 23,552 30,500

Includes both tangible and intangible assets

Business forecast was revised in November 2022.
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Average Exchange Rate (Annual)
2023.3 

Forecast

US USD JPY) 110.9 108.7 106.1 112.4 139.5

EUR (JPY) 128.4 120.8 123.7 130.6 140.4

CNY (JPY) 16.5 15.6 15.7 17.5 19.9

Average Exchange Rate (Periods)

US USD (JPY) 111.1 108.7 106.1 111.1 136.5

EUR (JPY) 129.5 121.1 122.4 130.6 140.6

CNY (JPY) 16.6 15.6 15.4 17.3 19.9

Business forecast was revised in November 2022.

2023.3 3Q
Item

Fiscal Term
2019.3 3Q 2020.3 3Q 2021.3 3Q 2022.3 3Q

 Fiscal Term
2019.3 FY 2020.3 FY 2021.3 FY 2022.3 FY
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Consolidated statement of financial position

Assets % JPY million (Ratio %)

Ratio Ratio Ratio Ratio Ratio (Variance)

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 51,062 14.7 56,592 14.5 66,467 15.6 73,752 15.2 55,014 11.0 18,738

Trade and other receivables 84,247 24.3 85,650 22.0 100,641 23.7 118,697 24.5 117,305 23.4 1,392

Inventories 40,231 11.6 48,303 12.4 46,985 11.1 61,944 12.8 73,715 14.7 11,771

Other short-term financial assets 7,644 2.2 421 0.1 1,105 0.3 1,498 0.3 1,463 0.3 35

Income taxes receivable 412 0.1 546 0.1 909 0.2 470 0.1 723 0.1 253

Other current assets 11,824 3.4 14,191 3.6 14,723 3.5 18,728 3.9 23,616 4.7 4,888

Total current assets 195,423 56.4 205,704 52.8 230,833 54.3 275,092 56.9 271,839 54.2 3,253

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 76,312 22.0 96,839 24.9 96,140 22.6 98,525 20.4 99,682 19.9 1,157

Goodwill 11,917 3.4 11,271 2.9 12,433 2.9 13,010 2.7 18,555 3.7 5,545

Intangible assets 33,037 9.5 39,543 10.2 46,840 11.0 57,260 11.8 68,709 13.7 11,449

Investments accounted for using the equity method 634 0.2 2,945 0.8 1,093 0.3 986 0.2 97 0.0 889

Trade and other receivables 12,202 3.5 12,845 3.3 15,202 3.6 16,403 3.4 17,176 3.4 773

Other long-term financial assets 7,050 2.0 6,192 1.6 7,945 1.9 9,157 1.9 9,459 1.9 302

Asset for retirement benefits 917 0.3 897 0.2 923 0.2 841 0.2 879 0.2 38

Other non-current assets 3,456 1.0 5,810 1.5 5,621 1.3 3,910 0.8 3,993 0.8 83

Deferred tax assets 5,823 1.7 7,240 1.9 7,860 1.9 8,520 1.8 11,040 2.2 2,520

Total non-current assets 151,352 43.6 183,586 47.2 194,061 45.7 208,614 43.1 229,595 45.8 20,981

Total assets 346,775 100.0 389,291 100.0 424,895 100.0 483,707 100.0 501,435 100.0 17,728

 Item

2019.3 FY 2020.3 FY 2021.3 FY 2022.3 FY 2023.3 3Q
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Liabilities and Equity % JPY million (Ratio %)

Ratio Ratio Ratio Ratio Ratio (Variance)

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 29,778 8.6 33,917 8.7 34,159 8.0 32,111 6.6 29,500 5.9 2,611

Lease liabilities - - 5,701 1.5 5,783 1.4 6,439 1.3 6,929 1.4 490

Other short-term financial liabilities 806 0.2 552 0.1 1,529 0.4 1,482 0.3 1,581 0.3 99

Income taxes payable 6,947 2.0 5,673 1.5 6,563 1.5 12,813 2.6 9,189 1.8 3,624

Provisions 693 0.2 751 0.2 1,002 0.2 1,234 0.3 1,151 0.2 83

Contract Liabilities 9,303 2.7 12,001 3.1 12,168 2.9 12,852 2.7 13,426 2.7 574

Accrued expenses 10,791 3.1 12,508 3.2 14,227 3.3 17,498 3.6 17,847 3.6 349

Accrued bonuses 7,670 2.2 7,591 1.9 8,508 2.0 10,985 2.3 7,295 1.5 3,690

Other current liabilities 5,257 1.5 5,448 1.4 5,964 1.4 6,663 1.4 7,962 1.6 1,299

Total current liabilities 71,247 20.5 84,145 21.6 89,907 21.2 102,082 21.1 94,884 18.9 7,198

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities - - 16,935 4.4 16,178 3.8 15,840 3.3 15,326 3.1 514

Other long-term financial liabilities 415 0.1 269 0.1 108 0.0 30 0.0 2,533 0.5 2,503

Liability for retirement benefits 857 0.2 925 0.2 1,071 0.3 1,183 0.2 1,257 0.3 74

Provisions 226 0.1 255 0.1 265 0.1 366 0.1 380 0.1 14

Other non-current liabilities 3,203 0.9 2,061 0.5 4,060 1.0 8,537 1.8 5,840 1.2 2,697

Deferred tax liabilities 5,642 1.6 6,351 1.6 7,212 1.7 6,613 1.4 7,132 1.4 519

Total non-current liabilities 10,345 3.0 26,798 6.9 28,898 6.8 32,571 6.7 32,471 6.5 100

Total Liabilities 81,592 23.5 110,944 28.5 118,806 28.0 134,654 27.8 127,356 25.4 7,298

Equity

Equity attributable to owners of the parent

Capital stock 12,654 3.6 12,877 3.3 13,229 3.1 14,112 2.9 14,229 2.8 117

Capital surplus 17,876 5.2 18,487 4.7 19,581 4.6 20,483 4.2 20,550 4.1 67

Retained earnings 241,445 69.6 261,321 67.1 276,897 65.2 305,710 63.2 324,367 64.7 18,657

Treasury stock 302 0.1 306 0.1 307 0.1 312 0.1 314 0.1 2

Other components of equity 7,225 2.1 14,697 3.8 4,082 1.0 8,309 1.7 14,577 2.9 6,268

Total equity attributable to owners of the parent 264,448 76.3 277,683 71.3 305,318 71.9 348,303 72.0 373,409 74.5 25,106

Non-controlling interests 733 0.2 663 0.2 771 0.2 750 0.2 668 0.1 82

Total equity 265,182 76.5 278,347 71.5 306,089 72.2 349,053 72.2 374,078 74.6 25,025

Total liabilities and equity 346,775 100.0 389,291 100.0 424,895 100.0 483,707 100.0 501,435 100.0 17,728

 Item

 Fiscal Term 2019.3 FY 2020.3 FY 2021.3 FY 2022.3 FY 2023.3 3Q
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Consolidated statement of income
% JPY million (Ratio %)

 Item Ratio Ratio Ratio Ratio Ratio

Net sales 208,372 100.0 218,162 100.0 211,848 100.0 258,901 100.0 298,743 100.0

Cost of sales 92,566 44.4 100,453 46.0 103,243 48.7 121,524 46.9 143,877 48.2

Gross profit 115,806 55.6 117,709 54.0 108,605 51.3 137,377 53.1 154,866 51.8

Selling, general and administrative expenses 60,307 28.9 61,751 28.3 58,204 27.5 67,767 26.2 81,551 27.3

Research and development expenses 13,330 6.4 16,186 7.4 15,273 7.2 18,315 7.1 22,064 7.4

Other operating income 1,078 0.5 1,059 0.5 1,198 0.6 1,121 0.4 3,809 1.3

Other operating expenses 676 0.3 410 0.2 418 0.2 3,056 1.2 687 0.2

Operating profit 42,570 20.4 40,420 18.5 35,907 16.9 49,358 19.0 54,372 18.2

Financial income 291 0.1 427 0.2 241 0.1 446 0.2 628 0.2

Financial expenses 307 0.1 701 0.3 615 0.3 609 0.2 1,276 0.4

Share of profit (loss) of associates accounted for using the equity method 1,161 0.6 1,480 0.7 1,599 0.8 2,084 0.8 1,892 0.6

Foreign exchange gain (loss) 1,460 0.7 1,442 0.7 648 0.3 442 0.2 773 0.3

Profit before tax 39,931 19.2 37,224 17.1 33,286 15.7 47,554 18.4 51,058 17.1

Income taxes expenses 11,115 5.3 10,856 5.0 10,114 4.8 15,124 5.8 15,954 5.3

Profit 28,816 13.8 26,368 12.1 23,171 10.9 32,429 12.5 35,104 11.8

Profit attributable to

Owners of the parent 28,907 13.9 26,496 12.1 23,288 11.0 32,546 12.6 35,185 11.8

Non-controlling interests 91 0.0 127 0.1 117 0.1 117 0.0 81 0.0

Profit 28,816 13.8 26,368 12.1 23,171 10.9 32,429 12.5 35,104 11.8

Earnings per share

Basic 138.58 - 126.93 - 111.49 - 155.68 - 168.17 -

Diluted 138.34 - 126.80 - 111.34 - 155.36 - 168.10 -

2023.3 3Q Fiscal Term 2019.3 3Q 2020.3 3Q 2021.3 3Q 2022.3 3Q
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Consolidated statement of cash flows
JPY million

 Item

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before tax 39,931 37,224 33,286 47,554 51,058

Depreciation and amortization 11,645 17,810 18,877 20,776 23,552

Share of profit (loss) of associates accounted for using the equity method - - 1,599 2,084 1,892

Loss on retirement of non-current assets - - 161 1,958 99

Decrease (increase) in trade receivable 2,780 2,220 3,189 3,021 3,450

Decrease (increase) in advance payments - - - 306 815

Decrease (increase) in inventories 3,823 11,301 1,277 15,946 13,266

Increase (decrease) in trade payable 1,477 2,998 4,390 3,261 518

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable-other 33 623 1,744 1,367 2,494

Increase (decrease) in contract liabilities 1,905 427 2,058 1,172 313

Increase (decrease) in accrued expense - - - - -

Incrrease(Decrease) in consumption taxes receivable and payable - - - 932 1,402

Increase (decrease) in accrued bonuses 2,428 2,078 1,948 2,076 3,841

Other 2 2,736 1,474 943 595

Subtotal 44,684 50,661 51,824 62,398 62,466

Interest and dividend received 216 218 170 222 371

Interest paid 40 594 581 525 744

Income taxes paid 15,768 15,129 11,661 12,080 22,211

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 29,092 35,155 39,752 50,015 39,881

 Fiscal Term
2019.3 3Q 2020.3 3Q 2021.3 3Q 2022.3 3Q 2023.3 3Q
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JPY million

 Item

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchases of property, plant and equipment 12,286 10,123 6,499 10,179 11,971

Purchases of intangible assets 6,656 9,633 12,044 13,533 17,382

Payments resulting in an increase in long-term prepaid expenses - - 3,089 848 404

Purchases of investments in equity instruments 2,015 3,522 613 - 5,181

Purchases of investments in debt instruments - - - 1,199 -

Acquisitions of subsidiaries or other businesses 20 - - - 2,984

Payments into time deposits 7,648 264 1,728 553 519

Proceeds from withdrawals of time deposits - 7,223 1,078 678 769

Other 793 1,675 184 108 833

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 29,420 17,994 23,080 25,742 38,508

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from Issuance of Common Stock - - 403 1,262 184

Dividends paid 14,600 15,028 15,037 15,258 16,528

Repayments of lease liabilities - 4,177 4,936 4,865 5,989

Other 423 203 145 7 13

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 14,176 19,001 19,425 18,869 22,346

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 1,050 524 898 1,574 2,235

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 15,554 2,366 1,855 6,977 18,738

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the term 61,444 51,062 56,592 66,467 73,752

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the term 45,889 48,695 54,737 73,445 55,014

2023.3 3Q
Fiscal Term

2019.3 3Q 2020.3 3Q 2021.3 3Q 2022.3 3Q
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Net Sales by Destination, Business and Product type

Net Sales by Destination % JPY million (Ratio Y O Y %)

Fiscal Term

Destination Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio

Japan 31,824 15.3 98.7 33,995 15.6 106.8 33,295 15.7 97.9 39,283 15.1 118.0 43,765 14.6 111.4 59,500 14.2

Americas 48,771 23.4 104.6 50,672 23.2 103.9 45,637 21.6 90.1 59,275 22.9 129.9 77,236 25.9 130.3 112,500 26.8

EMEA 55,232 26.5 103.5 57,006 26.1 103.2 59,589 28.1 104.5 76,184 29.4 127.8 84,636 28.3 111.1 113,500 27.0

China 54,795 26.3 104.7 56,599 26.0 103.3 56,393 26.6 99.6 62,792 24.3 111.3 66,038 22.1 105.2 98,000 23.3

Asia-Pacific 17,748 8.5 98.6 19,889 9.1 112.1 16,933 8.0 85.1 21,366 8.3 126.2 27,066 9.1 126.7 36,500 8.7

Overseas Total 176,548 84.7 103.7 184,167 84.4 104.3 178,553 84.3 97.0 219,618 84.9 123.0 254,978 85.4 116.1 360,500 85.8

Total Sales 208,372 100.0 102.9 218,162 100.0 104.7 211,848 100.0 97.1 258,901 100.0 122.2 298,743 100.0 115.4 420,000 100.0
EMEA EMEA: Europe, the Middle East and Africa

Net Sales by Business % JPY million (Ratio Y O Y %)

Fiscal Term

 Business Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio

Hematology 128,525 61.7 101.5 136,020 62.3 105.8 127,359 60.1 93.6 151,834 58.6 119.2 175,552 58.8 115.6 245,000 58.3

  FCM 1,116 0.5 96.7 1,123 0.5 100.6 932 0.4 83.0 1,444 0.6 154.9 1,748 0.6 121.0 2,500 0.6

Urinalysis 14,928 7.2 98.4 15,275 7.0 102.3 14,153 6.7 92.7 20,791 8.0 146.9 24,024 8.0 115.6 37,000 8.8

Hemostasis 34,277 16.5 108.4 34,494 15.8 100.6 37,961 17.9 110.0 43,589 16.8 114.8 48,963 16.4 112.3 69,000 16.4

Immunochemistry 9,982 4.8 126.2 11,031 5.1 110.5 10,537 5.0 95.5 13,728 5.3 130.3 16,712 5.6 121.7 23,500 5.6

Clinical Chemistry 2,316 1.1 89.9 2,155 1.0 93.1 2,002 0.9 92.9 2,249 0.9 112.3 2,639 0.9 117.3 3,500 0.8

Life Science 7,482 3.6 123.5 7,926 3.6 105.9 8,480 4.0 107.0 12,567 4.9 148.2 14,946 5.0 118.9 19,500 4.6

Others 9,741 4.7 85.0 10,136 4.6 104.0 10,414 4.9 102.8 11,948 4.6 114.7 12,446 4.2 104.2 15,000 3.6

Diagnostics Business 208,372 100.0 102.9 218,162 100.0 104.7 211,841 100.0 97.1 258,153 99.7 121.9 297,034 99.4 115.1 415,000 98.8

Medical Robotics Business - - - - - - 6 0.0 - 748 0.3 11,091.4 1,709 0.6 228.5 5,000 1.2

Total Sales 208,372 100.0 102.9 218,162 100.0 104.7 211,848 100.0 97.1 258,901 100.0 122.2 298,743 100.0 115.4 420,000 100.0

Net Sales by Product Type % JPY million (Ratio Y O Y %)

Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio

Instrument 54,383 26.1 93.5 55,731 25.5 102.5 56,581 26.7 101.5 59,113 22.8 104.5 64,433 21.6 109.0 96,500 23.0

Reagent 123,221 59.1 107.3 128,197 58.8 104.0 119,923 56.6 93.5 156,800 60.6 130.8 182,253 61.0 116.2 252,000 60.0

Service 24,899 11.9 109.1 26,866 12.3 107.9 27,929 13.2 104.0 33,259 12.8 119.1 39,972 13.4 120.2 55,500 13.2

Others 5,868 2.8 87.2 7,366 3.4 125.5 7,414 3.5 100.7 9,727 3.8 131.2 12,083 4.0 124.2 16,000 3.8

Total Sales 208,372 100.0 102.9 218,162 100.0 104.7 211,848 100.0 97.1 258,901 100.0 122.2 298,743 100.0 115.4 420,000 100.0
2019 3 2Q 2019 3 3Q

2023.3 3Q

 Product Type

2023.3
Forecast

2023.3
Forecast

2023.3
Forecast

2020.3 3Q 2023.3 3Q

 Fiscal Term
2019.3 3Q 2020.3 3Q

EMEA

2021.3 3Q 2022.3 3Q

2021.3 3Q 2022.3 3Q

2023.3 3Q2019.3 3Q 2020.3 3Q 2021.3 3Q 2022.3 3Q

2019.3 3Q

8



Net Sales by Destination and Business

Japan % JPY million (Ratio Y O Y %)

 Business Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y

Hematology 13,419 42.2 100.7 14,103 41.5 105.1 14,006 42.1 99.3 14,291 36.4 102.0 14,828 33.9 103.8

  FCM 98 0.3 346.4 69 0.2 70.2 38 0.1 55.1 193 0.5 506.5 73 0.2 38.2

Urinalysis 2,206 6.9 122.6 2,374 7.0 107.6 2,092 6.3 88.1 2,331 5.9 111.4 2,355 5.4 101.0

Hemostasis 5,867 18.4 103.5 6,488 19.1 110.6 6,556 19.7 101.0 7,476 19.0 114.0 7,626 17.4 102.0

Immunochemistry 3,717 11.7 109.4 4,081 12.0 109.8 3,794 11.4 93.0 5,711 14.5 150.5 8,284 18.9 145.0

Clinical Chemistry 936 2.9 80.5 864 2.5 92.3 846 2.5 97.9 826 2.1 97.6 814 1.9 98.6

Life Science 1,626 5.1 138.3 1,669 4.9 102.6 2,363 7.1 141.6 4,452 11.3 188.4 4,703 10.7 105.6

Others 3,951 12.4 69.5 4,343 12.8 109.9 3,589 10.8 82.6 3,252 8.3 90.6 3,371 7.7 103.7

Diagnostics Business 31,824 100.0 98.7 33,995 100.0 106.8 33,288 100.0 97.9 38,535 98.1 115.8 42,056 96.1 109.1

Medical Robotics Business - - - - - - 6 0.0 - 748 1.9 11,091.4 1,709 3.9 228.5

Total Sales 31,824 100.0 98.7 33,995 100.0 106.8 33,295 100.0 97.9 39,283 100.0 118.0 43,765 100.0 111.4

Overseas

 Business Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y

Hematology 115,106 65.2 101.6 121,917 66.2 105.9 113,352 63.5 93.0 137,543 62.6 121.3 160,724 63.0 116.9

  FCM 1,017 0.6 90.4 1,054 0.6 103.6 894 0.5 84.8 1,251 0.6 139.9 1,674 0.7 133.8

Urinalysis 12,722 7.2 95.1 12,900 7.0 101.4 12,060 6.8 93.5 18,459 8.4 153.1 21,669 8.5 117.4

Hemostasis 28,409 16.1 109.4 28,006 15.2 98.6 31,404 17.6 112.1 36,113 16.4 115.0 41,337 16.2 114.5

Immunochemistry 6,265 3.5 138.9 6,949 3.8 110.9 6,742 3.8 97.0 8,017 3.7 118.9 8,428 3.3 105.1

Clinical Chemistry 1,379 0.8 97.6 1,291 0.7 93.6 1,156 0.6 89.5 1,423 0.6 123.1 1,824 0.7 128.2

Life Science 5,855 3.3 119.9 6,256 3.4 106.8 6,117 3.4 97.8 8,114 3.7 132.6 10,243 4.0 126.2

Others 5,790 3.3 100.3 5,792 3.1 100.0 6,825 3.8 117.8 8,696 4.0 127.4 9,075 3.6 104.4

Diagnostics Business 176,548 100.0 103.7 184,167 100.0 104.3 178,553 100.0 97.0 219,618 100.0 123.0 254,978 100.0 116.1

Medical Robotics Business - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total Sales 176,548 100.0 103.7 184,167 100.0 104.3 178,553 100.0 97.0 219,618 100.0 123.0 254,978 100.0 116.1

2023.3 3Q

2023.3 3Q
 Fiscal Term

2019.3 3Q 2020.3 3Q 2021.3 3Q 2022.3 3Q

 Fiscal Term
2019.3 3Q 2020.3 3Q 2021.3 3Q 2022.3 3Q
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Americas % JPY million (Ratio Y O Y %)

 Business Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y

Hematology 42,794 87.7 103.6 45,493 89.8 106.3 40,641 89.1 89.3 49,553 83.6 121.9 63,577 82.3 128.3

  FCM 123 0.3 78.6 175 0.3 142.0 179 0.4 102.8 356 0.6 198.4 429 0.6 120.2

Urinalysis 1,499 3.1 77.6 1,410 2.8 94.1 1,202 2.6 85.3 5,756 9.7 478.6 8,182 10.6 142.2

Hemostasis 2,780 5.7 138.7 1,965 3.9 70.7 2,341 5.1 119.1 1,951 3.3 83.4 2,136 2.8 109.4

Immunochemistry 1 0.0 - 2 0.0 173.1 1 0.0 70.2 1 0.0 97.7 3 0.0 217.8

Clinical Chemistry - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Life Science 1,507 3.1 132.5 1,576 3.1 104.6 1,204 2.6 76.4 1,354 2.3 112.4 2,333 3.0 172.4

Others 65 0.1 83.2 49 0.1 75.7 66 0.1 133.7 300 0.5 454.6 573 0.7 190.7

Diagnostics Business 48,771 100.0 104.6 50,672 100.0 103.9 45,637 100.0 90.1 59,275 100.0 129.9 77,236 100.0 130.3

Medical Robotics Business - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total Sales 48,771 100.0 104.6 50,672 100.0 103.9 45,637 100.0 90.1 59,275 100.0 129.9 77,236 100.0 130.3

EMEA  / Europe, the Middle East and Africa

 Business Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y

Hematology 37,848 68.5 103.4 38,875 68.2 102.7 39,523 66.3 101.7 48,611 63.8 123.0 54,624 64.5 112.4

  FCM 634 1.1 98.9 561 1.0 88.5 485 0.8 86.5 548 0.7 112.9 734 0.9 134.0

Urinalysis 2,837 5.1 103.6 3,238 5.7 114.1 2,934 4.9 90.6 4,012 5.3 136.8 5,012 5.9 124.9

Hemostasis 4,679 8.5 100.6 5,017 8.8 107.2 5,824 9.8 116.1 8,665 11.4 148.8 8,800 10.4 101.6

Immunochemistry 2 0.0 22,163.2 4 0.0 159.6 2 0.0 61.7 1 0.0 46.9 11 0.0 903.7

Clinical Chemistry 14 0.0 77.3 13 0.0 93.9 14 0.0 108.3 7 0.0 49.8 15 0.0 209.2

Life Science 4,276 7.7 115.6 4,601 8.1 107.6 4,706 7.9 102.3 6,682 8.8 142.0 7,791 9.2 116.6

Others 4,939 8.9 98.9 4,695 8.2 95.0 6,097 10.2 129.9 7,655 10.0 125.6 7,646 9.0 99.9

Diagnostics Business 55,232 100.0 103.5 57,006 100.0 103.2 59,589 100.0 104.5 76,184 100.0 127.8 84,636 100.0 111.1

Medical Robotics Business - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total Sales 55,232 100.0 103.5 57,006 100.0 103.2 59,589 100.0 104.5 76,184 100.0 127.8 84,636 100.0 111.1

2021.3 3Q 2022.3 3Q 2023.3 3Q

 Fiscal Term
2019.3 3Q 2020.3 3Q 2021.3 3Q 2022.3 3Q 2023.3 3Q

 Fiscal Term
2019.3 3Q 2020.3 3Q
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China % JPY million (Ratio Y O Y %)

 Business Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y

Hematology 22,810 41.6 98.0 24,326 43.0 106.6 22,016 39.0 90.5 25,629 40.8 116.4 24,297 36.8 94.8

  FCM 71 0.1 89.6 87 0.2 123.5 136 0.2 155.2 143 0.2 105.4 273 0.4 190.3

Urinalysis 6,739 12.3 93.8 6,579 11.6 97.6 6,578 11.7 100.0 6,997 11.1 106.4 6,235 9.4 89.1

Hemostasis 18,458 33.7 110.3 18,530 32.7 100.4 20,654 36.6 111.5 21,962 35.0 106.3 26,773 40.5 121.9

Immunochemistry 5,950 10.9 139.1 6,467 11.4 108.7 6,279 11.1 97.1 7,362 11.7 117.3 7,564 11.5 102.7

Clinical Chemistry 721 1.3 97.2 569 1.0 79.0 553 1.0 97.1 657 1.0 118.9 852 1.3 129.7

Life Science 42 0.1 195.0 37 0.1 87.5 175 0.3 467.0 38 0.1 22.2 40 0.1 102.9

Others 1 0.0 70.2 0 0.0 0.7 - - - - - - 1 0.0 -

Diagnostics Business 54,795 100.0 104.7 56,599 100.0 103.3 56,393 100.0 99.6 62,792 100.0 111.3 66,038 100.0 105.2

Medical Robotics Business - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total Sales 54,795 100.0 104.7 56,599 100.0 103.3 56,393 100.0 99.6 62,792 100.0 111.3 66,038 100.0 105.2

Asia-Pacific

 Business Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y

Hematology 11,653 65.7 96.5 13,221 66.5 113.5 11,171 66.0 84.5 13,749 64.3 123.1 18,225 67.3 132.6

  FCM 189 1.1 76.1 230 1.2 121.6 92 0.5 40.3 203 1.0 218.6 237 0.9 117.1

Urinalysis 1,646 9.3 108.5 1,672 8.4 101.6 1,345 7.9 80.4 1,692 7.9 125.8 2,237 8.3 132.2

Hemostasis 2,491 14.0 97.1 2,492 12.5 100.1 2,584 15.3 103.7 3,533 16.5 136.7 3,627 13.4 102.7

Immunochemistry 311 1.8 132.8 475 2.4 152.7 458 2.7 96.6 651 3.1 142.0 849 3.1 130.3

Clinical Chemistry 643 3.6 98.7 708 3.6 110.0 588 3.5 83.1 758 3.5 128.9 956 3.5 126.1

Life Science 29 0.2 129.2 40 0.2 140.3 30 0.2 75.6 38 0.2 126.0 78 0.3 201.5

Others 783 4.4 112.9 1,047 5.3 133.7 661 3.9 63.2 739 3.5 111.8 854 3.2 115.5

Diagnostics Business 17,748 100.0 98.6 19,889 100.0 112.1 16,933 100.0 85.1 21,366 100.0 126.2 27,066 100.0 126.7

Medical Robotics Business - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total Sales 17,748 100.0 98.6 19,889 100.0 112.1 16,933 100.0 85.1 21,366 100.0 126.2 27,066 100.0 126.7

2021.3 3Q 2022.3 3Q 2023.3 3Q

 Fiscal Term
2019.3 3Q 2020.3 3Q 2021.3 3Q 2022.3 3Q 2023.3 3Q

 Fiscal Term
2019.3 3Q 2020.3 3Q
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Net Sales by Destination and Product type % JPY million (Ratio Y O Y %)

Destination/  Product Type Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y

Instrument 5,445 17.1 87.5 6,442 19.0 118.3 5,527 16.6 85.8 6,297 16.0 113.9 7,089 16.2 112.6

Reagent 21,232 66.7 104.4 22,209 65.3 104.6 21,933 65.9 98.8 26,558 67.6 121.1 29,400 67.2 110.7

Service 3,995 12.6 98.6 4,145 12.2 103.8 4,639 13.9 111.9 4,968 12.6 107.1 5,571 12.7 112.1

Japan Others 1,151 3.6 70.4 1,197 3.5 104.0 1,194 3.6 99.7 1,458 3.7 122.1 1,705 3.9 116.9

Total Sales 31,824 100.0 98.7 33,995 100.0 106.8 33,295 100.0 97.9 39,283 100.0 118.0 43,765 100.0 111.4

Instrument 14,983 30.7 100.6 14,867 29.3 99.2 11,541 25.3 77.6 15,533 26.2 134.6 19,704 25.5 126.9

Reagent 21,263 43.6 107.4 22,861 45.1 107.5 21,167 46.4 92.6 27,607 46.6 130.4 36,437 47.2 132.0

Service 12,035 24.7 105.2 12,324 24.3 102.4 12,437 27.3 100.9 15,393 26.0 123.8 19,726 25.5 128.1

Americas Others 490 1.0 100.8 618 1.2 126.1 491 1.1 79.4 740 1.2 150.7 1,367 1.8 184.7

Total Sales 48,771 100.0 104.6 50,672 100.0 103.9 45,637 100.0 90.1 59,275 100.0 129.9 77,236 100.0 130.3

Instrument 15,475 28.0 102.3 15,715 27.6 101.6 17,442 29.3 111.0 19,196 25.2 110.1 22,027 26.0 114.7

Reagent 31,375 56.8 105.4 32,670 57.3 104.1 32,471 54.5 99.4 44,868 58.9 138.2 49,113 58.0 109.5

EMEA Service 5,942 10.8 99.6 5,831 10.2 98.1 6,792 11.4 116.5 7,737 10.2 113.9 8,330 9.8 107.7

Others 2,438 4.4 97.6 2,787 4.9 114.3 2,882 4.8 103.4 4,380 5.8 152.0 5,165 6.1 117.9

Total Sales 55,232 100.0 103.5 57,006 100.0 103.2 59,589 100.0 104.5 76,184 100.0 127.8 84,636 100.0 111.1

Instrument 13,985 25.5 85.7 14,082 24.9 100.7 17,993 31.9 127.8 13,180 21.0 73.3 9,670 14.6 73.4

Reagent 37,770 68.9 110.8 37,039 65.4 98.1 32,952 58.4 89.0 43,105 68.6 130.8 48,452 73.4 112.4

Service 1,834 3.3 451.7 3,404 6.0 185.6 3,091 5.5 90.8 3,931 6.3 127.2 4,765 7.2 121.2

China Others 1,205 2.2 80.1 2,072 3.7 172.0 2,355 4.2 113.7 2,575 4.1 109.3 3,149 4.8 122.3

Total Sales 54,795 100.0 104.7 56,599 100.0 103.3 56,393 100.0 99.6 62,792 100.0 111.3 66,038 100.0 105.2

Instrument 4,493 25.3 80.2 4,622 23.2 102.9 4,076 24.1 88.2 4,906 23.0 120.4 5,941 22.0 121.1

Reagent 11,580 65.2 107.0 13,415 67.5 115.8 11,398 67.3 85.0 14,659 68.6 128.6 18,849 69.6 128.6

Service 1,091 6.2 112.5 1,159 5.8 106.2 967 5.7 83.4 1,227 5.7 126.9 1,579 5.8 128.7

Asia- Others 582 3.3 96.5 691 3.5 118.7 490 2.9 70.9 573 2.7 116.9 695 2.6 121.3

Pacific Total Sales 17,748 100.0 98.6 19,889 100.0 112.1 16,933 100.0 85.1 21,366 100.0 126.2 27,066 100.0 126.7

Instrument 54,383 26.1 93.5 55,731 25.5 102.5 56,581 26.7 101.5 59,113 22.8 104.5 64,433 21.6 109.0

Reagent 123,221 59.1 107.3 128,197 58.8 104.0 119,923 56.6 93.5 156,800 60.6 130.8 182,253 61.0 116.2

Service 24,899 11.9 109.1 26,866 12.3 107.9 27,929 13.2 104.0 33,259 12.8 119.1 39,972 13.4 120.2

Total Others 5,868 2.8 87.2 7,366 3.4 125.5 7,414 3.5 100.7 9,727 3.8 131.2 12,083 4.0 124.2

Total Sales 208,372 100.0 102.9 218,162 100.0 104.7 211,848 100.0 97.1 258,901 100.0 122.2 298,743 100.0 115.4
EMEA EMEA: Europe, the Middle East and Africa

2019 3 2Q 2019 3 3Q

2023.3 3Q
Fiscal Term

2019.3 3Q 2020.3 3Q 2021.3 3Q 2022.3 3Q
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Net Sales and Operating Income (Loss) by Geographical Region
% JPY million (Ratio Y O Y %)

Fiscal Term

Geographical Region Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio Y O Y Ratio

  Sales to Customers 33,663 30.9 100.1 36,695 31.7 109.0 36,154 32.2 98.5 42,170 31.5 116.6 46,575 30.8 110.4 62,440 29.0

  Intra-area Transfer 75,336 69.1 103.7 79,223 68.3 105.2 76,250 67.8 96.2 91,686 68.5 120.2 104,784 69.2 114.3 152,950 71.0

Japan Total Sales 109,000 100.0 102.5 115,919 100.0 106.3 112,404 100.0 97.0 133,856 100.0 119.1 151,359 100.0 113.1 215,390 100.0

Operating Income 28,060 25.7 94.1 26,408 22.8 94.1 21,780 19.4 82.5 27,119 20.3 124.5 38,570 25.5 142.2 54,600 25.3

  Sales to Customers 45,631 99.6 103.2 47,014 99.1 103.0 42,403 99.2 90.2 55,848 99.4 131.7 73,269 99.5 131.2 107,780 99.2

  Intra-area Transfer 203 0.4 73.6 413 0.9 203.4 325 0.8 78.7 308 0.6 94.8 358 0.5 116.2 860 0.8

Americas Total Sales 45,835 100.0 103.1 47,427 100.0 103.5 42,728 100.0 90.1 56,157 100.0 131.4 73,627 100.0 131.1 108,640 100.0

Operating Income 2,515 5.5 66.1 1,667 3.5 66.3 959 2.2 57.5 2,955 5.3 308.0 2,459 3.3 83.2 5,380 5.0

  Sales to Customers 56,772 97.1 104.1 58,193 96.0 102.5 60,141 95.8 103.3 76,936 96.1 127.9 85,980 96.2 111.8 115,460 95.8

  Intra-area Transfer 1,683 2.9 91.7 2,449 4.0 145.5 2,657 4.2 108.5 3,084 3.9 116.1 3,414 3.8 110.7 5,040 4.2

Total Sales 58,455 100.0 103.7 60,642 100.0 103.7 62,798 100.0 103.6 80,021 100.0 127.4 89,395 100.0 111.7 120,500 100.0

Operating Income 4,707 8.1 108.2 6,338 10.5 134.7 7,503 11.9 118.4 12,172 15.2 162.2 8,863 9.9 72.8 10,940 9.1

  Sales to Customers 54,726 100.0 104.7 56,532 100.0 103.3 56,317 100.0 99.6 62,738 100.0 111.4 65,965 100.0 105.1 97,910 100.0

  Intra-area Transfer 7 0.0 50.0 0 0.0 0.0 0 0.0 108.9 21 0.0 631.6 30 0.0 142.9 20 0.0

China Total Sales 54,734 100.0 104.7 56,532 100.0 103.3 56,317 100.0 99.6 62,760 100.0 111.4 65,996 100.0 105.2 97,930 100.0

Operating Income 6,984 12.8 115.2 4,275 7.6 61.2 3,051 5.4 71.4 7,389 11.8 242.1 6,761 10.2 91.5 8,960 9.1

  Sales to Customers 17,578 100.0 98.2 19,727 100.0 112.2 16,832 100.0 85.3 21,208 100.0 126.0 26,952 100.0 127.1 36,410 99.9

  Intra-area Transfer 3 0.0 100.0 3 0.0 100.0 1 0.0 33.3 2 - 200.0 12 0.0 - 40 0.1

Asia-Pacific Total Sales 17,582 100.0 98.2 19,730 100.0 112.2 16,833 100.0 85.3 21,210 100.0 126.0 26,965 100.0 127.1 36,450 100.0

Operating Income 2,298 13.1 104.1 3,079 15.6 134.0 1,723 10.2 56.0 2,993 14.1 173.6 4,469 16.6 146.3 3,970 10.9

  Sales to Customers 208,372 73.0 102.9 218,162 72.7 104.7 211,848 72.8 97.1 258,901 73.1 122.2 298,743 73.3 115.4 420,000 72.6

  Intra-area Transfer 77,234 27.0 103.3 82,089 27.3 106.3 79,234 27.2 96.5 95,103 26.9 120.0 108,600 26.7 114.2 158,910 27.4

Total Total Sales 285,606 100.0 103.0 300,252 100.0 105.1 291,083 100.0 96.9 354,005 100.0 121.6 407,344 100.0 115.1 578,910 100.0

Operating Income 44,566 15.6 96.4 41,769 13.9 93.7 35,019 12.0 83.8 52,630 14.9 150.3 61,123 15.0 116.1 83,850 14.5

/   Sales to Customers - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

  Intra-area Transfer 77,234 - - 82,089 - - 79,234 - - 95,103 - - 108,600 - - 158,910 -

Eliminations/ Total Sales 77,234 - - 82,089 - - 79,234 - - 95,103 - - 108,600 - - 158,910 -

Corporate Operating Income 1,996 - - 1,348 - - 888 - - 3,271 - - 6,750 - - 6,850 -

  Sales to Customers 208,372 100.0 102.9 218,162 100.0 104.7 211,848 100.0 97.1 258,901 100.0 122.2 298,743 100.0 115.4 420,000 100.0

  Intra-area Transfer - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Consolidated Total Sales 208,372 100.0 102.9 218,162 100.0 104.7 211,848 100.0 97.1 258,901 100.0 122.2 298,743 100.0 115.4 420,000 100.0

Operating Income 42,570 20.4 95.5 40,420 18.5 94.9 35,907 16.9 88.8 49,358 19.1 137.5 54,372 18.2 110.2 77,000 18.3
EMEA EMEA: Europe, the Middle East and Africa

1

1 Sales and Operating Income in Japan include those to Mongolia, IDEXX and other countries.

2

2 Sales in Asia Pacific exclude Mongolia.

2023.3 
(Forecast)

2023.3 3Q

EMEA

2019.3 3Q 2020.3 3Q 2021.3 3Q 2022.3 3Q
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Associated Data

Stock Information

 2014 4 1 1:2 Two-for-one stock split conducted on April 1, 2014

Number of Shareholders Number of Shares Issued
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Financial Instruments Firm
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( )
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Corporate Data

Sysmex Corporation 

651-0073 1 5 1

Address of Head Office 1-5-1, Wakinohama-Kaigandori, Chuo-ku,Kobe, Hyogo 651-0073, Japan

Telephone (078)265-0500

FAX Facsimile (078)265-0524

Date of Establishment 1968 2 20 February 20,1968

Paid-in Capital (JPY thousand) 14,229,408

Number of Employees Including part-time employee

Non-Consolidated 3,136

Consolidated 10,377

average age 42.0

average years of employment 12.5

Number of Shares Issued(thousand shares) 209,682

Settlement Day 3 31 March 31

Stock Listings Tokyo Stock Exchange, Prime Market

Stock Exchange Code Number 6869

Main Line of Business Development,manufacture, sales, import and export of diagnostics testing instruments and reagents, and related software

Customers National and public hospitals, general hospitals, and other medical institutions, universities, and research institutes

(2022 12 31 )

(As of December 31, 2022)
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